rates and entering into agreements with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation ("CMHC") to provide subsidy for the
payment of principal and interest of the related loans from CMHC.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the First Nation will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities
that are settled by delivery of cash. The First Nation enters into transactions to purchase goods and services for which
repayment is required at various dates.

The First Nation manages the liquidity risk resulting from accounts payable and long-term debt by collecting accounts
receivable, budgeting and maintaining liquid assets.

16

Muskoday First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2024

20. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year's presentation.

21. Correction of an error

During the year, the First Nation determined that deferred revenue should have been recognized in the prior year (2024). As
a result of this adjustment, the prior year's financial statements have been adjusted as follows:

As previously
reported

Change As
restated

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Deferred contributions 10,730,343 (803,487) 9,926,856
Net financial assets 837,211 803,487 1,640,698
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
Indigenous Services Canada 14,198,009 803,487 15,001,496
Surplus 4,126,537 803,487 4,930,024
Accumulated surplus, end of year 41,662,901 803,487 42,466,395

17

Muskoday First Nation
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2024

Schedule 1

Housing Buildings
Community

infrastructure
Equipment

and vehicles Land
Subtotal

Cost
Balance, beginning of year 17,422,276 10,678,248 25,850,233 4,106,623 5,650,053 63,707,433
Acquisition of tangible capital assets 1,189,080 181,642 3,262,121 822,156 - 5,454,999
Disposal of tangible capital assets (481,500) - (463,451) (70,000) - (1,014,951)

Balance, end of year 18,129,856 10,859,890 28,648,903 4,858,779 5,650,053 68,147,481

Accumulated amortization
Balance, beginning of year 8,090,254 6,456,213 5,602,453 2,969,390 - 23,118,310
Annual  amortization 489,296 247,885 662,280 587,815 - 1,987,276
Accumulated amortization on disposals (278,200) - (449,427) (70,000) - (797,627)

Balance, end of year 8,301,350 6,704,098 5,815,306 3,487,205 - 24,307,959

Net book value of tangible capital assets 9,828,506 4,155,792 22,833,597 1,371,574 5,650,053 43,839,522

2023 Net book value of tangible capital assets 9,332,021 4,946,750 19,523,066 1,137,233 5,650,053 40,589,123

18

Muskoday First Nation
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2024

Subtotal 2024 2023

Cost
Balance, beginning of year 63,707,433 63,707,433 57,798,516
Acquisition of tangible capital assets 5,454,999 5,454,999 6,506,624
Disposal of tangible capital assets (1,014,951) (1,014,951) (597,707)

Balance, end of year 68,147,481 68,147,481 63,707,433

Accumulated amortization
Balance, beginning of year 23,118,310 23,118,310 21,527,174
Annual  amortization 1,987,276 1,987,276 1,591,136
Accumulated amortization on disposals (797,627) (797,627) -